

PUBLIC NOTICE

BYLAW 576-1 MODIFYING BYLAW 576 CONCERNING THE DIVISION OF THE TERRITORY OF THE MUNICIPALITY IN SIX (6) ELECTORAL DISTRICTS

To all voters of Town of Brome Lake

NOTICE is hereby given by Owen Falquero, Town Clerk of Town of Brome Lake, that at the meeting of March 4, 2024, the municipal council adopted by resolution a draft project of the bylaw titled **Bylaw 576-1 Modifying Bylaw 576 Concerning the Division of the Territory of the Municipality in Six (6) Electoral Districts.**

This draft project modifies Bylaw 576 that divided the territory of Town of Brome Lake into six (6) electoral districts and delimits these districts in order to ensure an equilibrium as to the number of voters in each electoral district and their social-economic homogeneity.

NOTICE is given that the draft project of Bylaw 576-1 is available for consultation at my office at Town Hall during regular business hours at the address indicated below, as well as on the website of the Town: www.lacbrome.ca.

NOTICE is also given that any voter may, in conformity to Section 17 of the *Act Respecting Elections and Referendums in Municipalities (L.R.Q., c. E-2.2)*, within fifteen (15) days of the last publication of this Notice on March 13, 2024, make known in writing their opposition to draft project of Bylaw 576-1. This opposition must be addressed to:

Owen Falquero, Town Clerk, Town of Brome Lake 122 Lakeside Road, Brome Lake (QC), J0E-1V0

NOTICE is also given that, in conformity to Section 18 of the *Act Respecting Elections and Referendums in Municipalities (L.R.Q., c. E-2.2)*, that the municipal council will hold a public meeting to hear the persons present concerning the draft project of Bylaw 576-1 if the number of oppositions received by the legal deadline is equal or superior to one hundred (100).

Given at Brome Lake This March 8, 2024

Owen Falquero, B.A. LL.B. J.D. Lawyer, Town Clerk